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E. No., GEN/LD/ 12U AV 0-LDo

Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated
31.65.2018.

4. aﬁ:wé’rwﬁaﬁrqﬂmﬁ%ﬁmﬁmaﬁaﬁaﬁﬂwm@rmﬂﬁw
Frar ¥ ar g% uaoT 3 3reeT Hde aRR I ST

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an

identical issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.

5. 77 3dier BT C.A-3 #F g &1 S R & R dieres SamEer (3TTeE), /R
¥ Bram & Ioaf@g wfdd 2 & 3UMEH 3 & ded @URd & uvd 34 fAaAEe & fAuH 6
CaRT gEAERa vd Hegalfd el S|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs
(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in

sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.

6. (i) Iy uidafea ey, oros gy adie A a5 &, # Yo Td AW AT AT
S B TR E-/1000 ST G AT $H A FA G F ., ()3 e v 9 @ q
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¥ ger 7 Y wuer W wade Rud ¥, & Rl off asd s @ 7 arar A fRar se o
faATE 3re 3 & AU Tolde fohar ST

A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/ - in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and

the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (i) Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/ in case where such amount
exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand

draft shall be attached to the Appeal.

7. e & Ue g # w1 B 3w, 50 & ggd PuiRa © 6 @ sepE #E 1870
& FIe BT TEFT o9 gl TRT TS STF Y Holdad 36 LT I 3977 9fad & T 50 FT HIE &

TCFT o BT ARV
One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of

this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed

under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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rief Facts of the Case:
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\EYPG1162K) having registered

laharashtra- 400099. (hereinafter

nder Regulation 9(1)/9(2) of the O

nd as such they are bound by the 1

2.02.2025 issued by the Pr, Comi

[ficial e-mail of DRI, HQ, New D

M/s P.G. Goswamy, Cu

HS Ltd.. Sutar Pakhadi Road.

ustoms Broker License No, (11/1¢

An Offence report in the fo

0. DRI/2024HQ-CI/B-Cell/50D/1

dditional Director. DRI/Delhi w

I Directorate of Revenue Intel
number of importers were invol
iscellaneous generic goods at 1C]
at the description of goods will h
bods can't be ascertained by the (

ndervalued so as to evade the ap

1ported by various importers vide

$.05.2023 and 16.05.2023. Furthg

:htry on behalf of dummy importer

stoms Broker (CB License No.

L

1ses of import of undervalued ang
LCs at [CD Dadri. On the basis of 1

/s P.G. Goswamy (CB License Ng

F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS|

11/1690; PAN-

office address as 2™ Floor, 11 Shree Krishna Bhavan

Sahar Village, Andheri East, Mumbai Sub Urban.

referred to as the Customs Broker/ CB) is holder of

090), issued by the Commissioner of Customs. Mumbai
HALR, 2004 (now regulation 7(2) of the CBLR. 2018)

egulations and conditions stipulated therein.

rm SCN vide no. 08/PC/NOIDA/CUS/2024-25 dated

missioner of Customs, Noida along with letter vide F.

nq-09/2024/(Pt.1)/193 dated 12.02.2025 issued by the
as received in CB Section, NCH, Mumbai through

elhi, wherein, inter-alia. the following were informed:

ligence (DRI), Delhi received specific intelligence that
ved in import of uﬁbranded sanitary items and other
D Dadri Noida, Uttar Pradesh. It was further informed
¢ generic so that correct item details and value of the
ustoms Authorities. The goods were mis-declared and
plicable customs duties. Acting on the same. goods
27 containers were put on hold by DRI vide letter dated
r, it was informed that their office was investigating
I mis-declared goods by some persons using dummy
records available, it was observed that Customs Broker
p. 11/1690;: PAN-AEYPG1162K) had filed the Bills of

S. The list of such IECs is as under: -

Ll TABLE-I ]
Sr. No. | NAME OF THE IMPORTER IEC
I Shree Ram Econpmical Traders 0517540665
2, Shri Jee Enterprises CXMPK289811
3: VG Enterprises BCVPG0412]
4, Shri Shiva Traders AECFS5060G
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F. NO. GEN/CBE/12U/2UL0-LDD

: Star Enterpries AERFS1190Q
| 6. Shree Shyam Corporation AYAPVS8190L
_ Shree Samanth Trade Impex KTIPK8792L
| 8. Shri Santhil Enterprises _ AHTPN3139K |

2.2 During the course of investigation, it was also revealed the M/s P.G. Goswamy had
rented their Customs Broker License to Shri Manoranjan Kumar, Controller of M/s S8
Mommy International Pvt. Ltd., in lieu of some monetary gains. To investigate the matter
further, various summons were issued to M/s P. G. Goswamy for recording of statement
and submission of documents required for investigation. However, they failed to appear
against the summons and also did not submit any documents. Accordingly. non-
compliance had been initiated against them in Patiala House Court, New Delhi. Thus. by
the act of non-appearance on summons and non-submission of documents, it appeared that
the CB M/s P.G. Goswamy had not cooperated in the investigation and had tried to delay
the investigation. Therefore, DRI, Delhi requested this office to take appropriate action

against M/s P.G. Goswamy under CBLR, 2018 read with the Customs Act, 1962.

2.3 As per subject SCN issued by Noida Customs, the investigation was initiated in
relation to goods imported by M/s. VG Enterprises (IEC-BCVPG0412J) and M/s. Shri Jee
Enterprises (IEC-CXMPK2898H) which were put on hold by DRI vide letter DRI F. No.
DRI/HQ-CI/B-Cell/50D/Misc-20/2023/914 dated 11.05.2023 and letter of even no 982-
983 both dated 16.05.2023 to examine the goods so as to ascertain the correctness of the
declarations viz description of goods and value of goods etc., made by the importer in the
subject Bills of Entry. The details of the Bills of Entry filed by MS VG Enterprises and

M/s Shri Jee Enterprises are as under: -

TABLE-II

Sr. | B/E No. B/E Date Sr. No. | B/E No. B/E Date
No.

. | 5576358 02.05.2023 10. 5910562 11.05.2023
2. | 5776357 02.05.2023 LI 5910556 11.05.2023
3. | 5774470 02.05.2023 12, 5929840 12.05.2023
4, | 5843780 07.05.2023 13. 5029841 12.05.2023
5. | 3876157 09.05.2023 14. 5929842 12.05.2023
6 5876159 09.05.2023 18, 5929839 12.05.2023
7. | 5876161 09.05.2023 16. 5945590 13.05.2023
8. | 5893453 10.05.2023 17. 5762103 01.05.2023
9. | 5893416 10.05.2023
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The goods imported by M/g
Dadri were examined by DRI officg
Lustom Broker and respective Cu
nder various Panchanamas d4

2.05.2023, 24.05.2023.25.05.2023

I

.5 Further, it appeared that the
v the importers was very generic 3
pquired specifications, quality wer
arts of E-rickshaws. shower head,
Or two-wheeler, Plastic Insert Inng
todus had been adopted to avoid p
ther compliances by customs authc
He same were placed under detg
2.05.2023. 24.05.2023,25.05.2023

as handed over to the -cust

8/19.05.2023. 19/20.05.2023, 22.0

{6 Further, as per the IEC detailg
id Sh. Ravi kumar was Proprietc
cistered at Upper Ground Floor]
i

iring further investigation, the a

iporters and no computer/deskto

[

Therefore, it appeared that said offj

J

3

stodians. The examination proceedings were recorded

ted

escription of the goods mentioned in the Bills of Entry
vherein the size of item. material used in making. other
e not mentioned, for example Mini Hammer, Bearings,
flange, Tap. Angle Valve, Fuel pump motor. Fuel pump
er Part (sanitary fitting) etc. Also, it appeared that this

roper identification, determination of correct value and

tampura. Landmark Near Wine §

served that only a sign board wi

arch proceedings were recorded |

ing conducted from the said prem

Also. during the examination

/s.VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri

F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

- VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises at [CD)
rs in the presence of the representative of the importers.
15/16.05.2023,

18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023,

and 29.05.2023.

rities. Further, as the goods appeared to be undervalued
ntion 15/16.05.2023, 18/19.05.2023, 19/20.05.2023.
and 29.05.2023 and Supurdagi of the detained goods
dated 15/16.05.2023.

pdian vide Supardaginama

5.2023, 24.05.2023,25.05.2023 and 29.05.2023.

. Sh. Vinit Garg was Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises
ir of M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises. Both the firms were
Shop No UG-5-B Plot No 28, Community Centre
shop Delhi, North West Delhi-110034. Accordingly.
bove-mentioned premises were searched and it was
15 hanging at the entrance of shop cum office of the
p/laptop was found inside the office premises. The
by DRI officers under Panchanama dated 19.05.2023
ce was not functional and no business activities \;verc

ises.

proceedings, it was revealed that goods imported by

Jee Enterprises were cleared by Customs Brokers

Page 5 of 64




F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CB5

namely M/s. P.G. Goswamy (License No. 11/1690) & M/s. Rajesh Tripathi (License No.
02/CHA/RPR/2007). Tt was also revealed that both the CB licenses were obtained by Ms.
SS Mommy International Private Limited on rental basis wherein, M/s S.S. Mommy
International used to pay a monthly rent to both of them. Accordingly, scarch was
conducted at the office premises of M/s. SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd situated at B2-
001. Design Arch Building, Surajpur Site-C, Greater Noida-201306. The search
proceedings were recorded under panchnama dated 16.05.2023. During the search. some
ledgers of firms, copies of CB licences, KYC of M/s Rajesh Tripathi, M/s P. G. Goswamy.
M/s Ganpati Shipping Agency and KYC documents of multiple importers including M/s.

VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises were found.

2.8  Valuation of 16 live Bills of Entry:

Further, it was observed that the importers had provided very generic item
description of the goods and no specification, brand, model, material used, etc. of the goods
has been provided by the importer in 16 Bills of Entry. Hence, it was not feasible to identity
similar or the identical goods imported by other importers for comparing the value declared
by the other importers vis-a-vis value declared by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee
linterprises. Thus, to ascertain the actual value of the detained goods, recourse to valuation
by Chartered Engineer and IBBI Registered Valuer was taken. The Chartered Engineer
vide Chartered Engineer's Certificate dated 26.06.2023 provided the value ol the detained
goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises vide 16 live Bills of

Entry. A summary of the valuation report is appended below:

Name of the No. of Sum of item wise | Sum of Item-wise % of
Importer Bills of Assessable Value | Assessable Value as | undervaluation
Entry as declared by the | per the Chartered

importer (In Rs.) | Engineer (In Rs.)
| Shri Jee 2 24,41,969 56,90,120 49.92
Enterprises
VG Enterprises | 14 1.04,40,961 9,07,47.526 11.51
Total 16 1,28,82,930 9,64,37,646 13.36

In view of above, it appeared that the importers had mis-declared and undervalued
the goods to the extent of 13.36% or approximately 7.5 times the actual value of goods

imported. Therefore, it appeared that the goods had been imported in contravention ol
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rovisions of the Customs Act, 196
the goods imported vide 16 Billg

nterprises were seized on 21.08.2

|

Mommy International Pvt Lid:

Statement of Key Persons:

Statement of Sh. Manoranja

Statement of Sh. Manoranja
Mommy International Pvt L{
Customs Act, 1962 at DRI(]
Ms. Neetu Singh and her sis

Mommy International Pyt

F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

2 and the same were liable to confiscation. Accordingly.
of Entry by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee

023.

n Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS

n Kumar, controller and husband of Director of M/s SS
[d was recorded on 21.08.2024 under Section 108 of the
1Q). New Delhi wherein he stated that his wife namely
ter-in-law, Ms. Anita Kumari, were 'directors in M/s SS

[.td: that now his nephew Sh. Sonu Ranjan was the

Director of the said firm; that he looked after work related to freight forwarding and

marketing in M/s SS Mo

mmy International Pvt Ltd; that M/s SS Mommy

International Private Limited was involved in freight forwarding and Customs

Clearance of goods; that Customs Clearances of goods was done on Customs Broker

Licenses of M/s Rajesh Tri
Agency;
On being asked, he stated t
Rajesh Tripathi, M/s P.G.
on M/s Ganpati Shipping A¢
CB license holders in lieu of

That in the year 202223, o

pathi, M/s P.G. Goswamy and M/s Ganpati Shipping

hat Mix goods had been imported on licenses of M/s
oswamy and manufacturing goods had been imported
vency; that Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to the
' using their licenses for import of goods;

¢ Sh. Sunil Aggarwal brought the import related work

of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises; that goods had been imported

by these firms on Custom Brokers licences of M/s Rajesh Tripathi and M/s P.G.

Goswamy: that both these ligenses were used by M/s SS Mommy International Pvt.

Ltd: that mix goods had beg

n imported in M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shree Jee

Enterprises and Rs. 5000/- pgr container was given to M/s SS Mommy International

Pvt Lid by these firms; that

sometimes Customs duty payment of these firms had
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F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

also been done by M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd on request of the importer
only;

On being asked about the undervaluation of goods imported by Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal, he stated that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal used to do 5-6 times
undervaluation of goods so as to evade the applicable Custom Duty: that he worked
only for Custom clearances ol goods, that in the period from December 2022 to May
2023, he got custom cleared goods of 300 containers (approx..) imported by the
companies brought by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal; that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
used to send the import related documents through company's e-mail 1d and then he

used to file the Bills of Entry on the basis of those documents;

Statement of Sh. Chandan Choudhary, Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy

International Pvt Ltd wherein, he inter-alia stated that:

As a manager he had the responsibility of handling Shipping line and import
documentation work such as checking documents for necessary compliances,
checklist before BOE etc. in M/s. SS Mommy International Private Limited: that he
had never met with Proprietors of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee
Fnterprises: that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar used to visit
their office in relation to clearance of imported goods in these firms; that BOL.
Packing List, Commercial Invoice were provided in hard copy to him in office, that
Commercial Invoice/ value of goods imported by M/s.VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri
Jee Enterprises varied between $8,000 to $10,000 which appeared to be quite low.

M/s SS Mommy [nternational Pvt Ltd or Sh. Manoranjan Kumar had used Customs
Broker Licenses of M/s P.G. Goswamy, M/s Rajesh Tripathi and M/s Ganpati
Shipping Agency. I'urther. as per his knowledge. Sh. Manoranjan kumar used to
give Rs. 500/- to Rs. 700/- per container, That he had seen the statement of Sh.
Mohan Chander Pandey dated 09.01.2024 wherein he has mentioned that he used
to contact him and provided his Aadhar and OTP to him for customs clearance of

goods; that he agreed with the facts stated by Sh. Mohan Chander Pandey, that, he
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use to take OTP from Sh. Mq
import Monitoring System)
made of steel; that he had no

Chander Pandey.

Statement of Shri Sunil Kui
Customs Act, 1962 on 13/14
He started the import of
Economical Traders from {
Sudhir Aggarwal and Sh. Ng
sanitary items. fabric, E-rick
They had contacted Sh. Mi
customs clearance work, tl
expenses were made from |
customs clearance of impo
located at B-81. Wazirpur In
Further, he stated that M/s V
help of Sh. Neerav Aggarw

goods in M/s VG Enterpris

F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

)han Chandra Pandey for the registration of SIMS (Steel
which is mandatory compliance for the import of goods

| taken OTP for any other purpose ever from Sh. Mohan

mar Aggarwal was recorded under Section 108 of the

.02.2024 wherein, he inter-alia stated that:

bift items from China in his firm M/s Shree Ram

he year 2017 to 2019, that his younger brother. Sh.
erav (his cousin brother) used to import mix items viz.
shaw parts, auto parts etc. from China.

ntu, Proprietor of M/s S.S. Mommy International for
hat customs duty payment and other miscellaneous
M/s S.S. Mommy International; that Sh. Mintu. after
rted goods, used to send the goods at their godown
dustrial Area. New Delhi.

.G. Enterprises was formed by Sh. Vinit Garg with the
al: that he along with Sh. Neerav used to import the

es from China; that the imported goods were sold to

various domestic buyers and the payment of same were deposited by domestic

buyers in the bank account ¢
Customs Broker and paymer
On being asked, he stated tha
goods: on being asked as tq
record regarding his busines

phone which contained th

transactions; that he had {

consignments of M/s VG En|

his phone after every 2-3 mq

' M/s VG Enterprises which was used for pavment of
it to the Chinese Supplier.

t they earned profit in the range of 2-3% in the imported
why his phone did not contain any call. chat or any
5 transactions, he stated that he had thrown the mobile
e call, chats and records regarding his business
tarted using different phones after DRI held their
terprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises: that he changes

nths after their case:
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F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

On being shown the panchnamas dated 15/16.05.2023.17/18.05.2023,
19/20.05.2023, 22.05.2023. 24.05.2023, 25.05.2023, 29.05.2023 regarding
examination of goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises, M/s Shri Jee Enterprises
and the Chartered Engineer cum Govt Approved Valuer's report dated 26.06.2023.
he stated that he agreed with the Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023 and
he along with Sh. Neerav had undervalued the imported goods vide 16 containers
imported by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises.

On being asked about the Custom Clearance of goods in M/s VG Enterprises and
M/s Shri Jee Enterprises, he stated that they used to contact Sh. Mintu and P.G.
Goswamy for customs clearance andused to pay Rs. 40,000/ in cash and Rs. 5,000/-

as per Invoice, to them.

Statement of Shri Neerav Kumar was recorded u/s 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 on

13/14.02.2024 wherein. he inter-alia stated that:

He started the import of goods in M/s Shri Enterprises (his own firm) with Sh.
Sudhir Aggarwal (his cousin brother) since 2018; that he along with Sh. Sunil
Kumar Aggarwal opened the firm M/s Shri Jee Enterprises in his friend's name viz
Sh. Ravi Garg in April 2022 and looked after import of goods, sale and purchase of
goods etc. in M/s Shri Jee Enterprises since then till date; that that he along with Sh.
Sunil Kumar Aggarwal opened the firm M/s VG Enterprises in his friend's name viz
Sh. Vinit Garg in April 2023 and looked after import of goods. sale and purchase of
goods ete. in M/s VG Enterprises since then till date.

He along with Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal has imported goods viz sanitary, E-
rickshaw parts, fabric, Handicratt toys, power tools etc. in M/s VG Enterprises and
M/s Shri Jee Enterprises, that they sold the goods imported in said firms to domestic
buyers. that for customs clearance of goods of said firms, they used to contact Sh.
Deepanshu and Sh. Chandan for making the import documents; that Sh. Deepanshu
and Sh. Chandan worked for a firm viz M/s SS Mommy international Private

Limited of M/s PG Goswamy (Customs Broker); that he along with Sh. Sunil Kumar
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Aggarwal used to direct Sh

regarding his business trans

mobile numbers after every
Kumar Aggarwal so as to
Aggarwal.
On being shown the
19/20.05.2023,

examination of goods impo

and the Chartered Engineer

:JI

In his statement. he stated 1
ontrolled by Sh. Sunil Kumar Ag
Cumar Aggarwal was the owner

interprises and M/s Shree Jee Entg

.6 Statement of Sh. Dinesh Ky
In his statement dated 13.02
|
Wazirpur Industrial Area; that Sh.
ent; that the goods imported by
rodown: that he used to look after t
1the said godown; that the import
aid godown: that apart from him,

1sed to visit the said godown ang

rodown; that his salary was paid b

imported in M/s VG Enterpy

On being asked as to why |

of M/s VG Enterprises and N

22.05.2023,

he stated that he agreed witl

Statement of Sh. Inderjeet, |

962. he stated that he was working as supervisor of godown located at B-81. Gr. Floor,

F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

Inderjeet for making the sales invoices of the goods
ises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises
ris phone did not contain any call, chat or any record
actions, he stated that after DRI held the consignments
VI/s Shri Jee Enterprises. he used to delete the chats and
2-3 days; that he used to delete the chats with Sh. Sunil
hide his business transactions with Sh. Sunil Kumar
dated

Panchanamas 15/16.05.2023.17/18.05.2023.

24.05.2023, 25.05.2023., 29.05.2023 regarding
rted by M/s VG Enterprises, M/s Shri Jee Enterprises
cum Govt Approved Valuer's report dated 26.06.2023.

) the Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023.

“mployee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal:
hat he was working with M/s KK Traders which was
garwal: he stated that as per his knowledge, Sh. Sunil
controller of more than 15 IECs including M/s VG

Frprises.

imar Meena. Employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal:

2024 recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act.

Sunil Kumar Aggarwal had taken the said godown on
Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal were stored in the said
he work of loading and unloading of the imported goods
ed goods were sold to various domestic buyers from thg
Sh. Inderjeet, employee of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal
| sometimes Sh. Sunil Aggarwal also visited the said

y Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal.
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3.7  Statement of Shri Rakesh (Cousin Brother of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal):

‘The statement was recorded on 13/14.02.2024 wherein he stated that he was also
involved with his cousin brother Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the business of import of goods
from China sincc‘2020, that Sh. Sunil Aggarwal has collected multiple IECs and imported
2oods from China on these multiple IECs; that he got a commission of Rs 2000-3000/- per
container for helping Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the said work; he further added that Sh. Sunil
Kumar Aggarwal uses many IECs for import of goods, the import was made in the name
of different companies but all goods were imported by Sh. Sunil Aggarwal only: further he
added that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal importeq goods at undervalued prices and he helped

Sh. Sunil Aggarwal in the same.

3.8  Further, Summons dated 15.06.2023, 20.06.2023, 03.07.2023. 25.07.2023 and
25.09.2023 were issued to Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh. Ravi
Kumar, Proprictor in M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises but they failed to appear for tendering
statement. Further, as 1He proprictors of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprisecs
were not appearing in compliance of the Summons, an application regarding non-
compliance of summons was filed in Hon'ble Patiala House Court, New Delhi as non-
compliance of summons is a punishable offense under section 174 and 175 of erstwhile
India Penal Code, 1860.

4, Thereafter, GSTIR Data of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri Jee Enterprises was
scrutinized and summons were issued to major buyers of these firms viz M/s Samadhan
Combine, M/s. Durga Bath Impex and M/s Durga International for further investigation in

the matter.
4.1 Statements of Domestics Buyers of Goods:

4.1.1 Summons were issued to Sh. Champa Lal Jain, Proprietor of M/s Samadhan
Combine and his statement was recorded on 07.07.2023 under Section 108 of Customs
Act, 1962 wherein, he inter alia, stated that he had never purchased any goods from M/s.
VG Enterprises; that Sh. Neerav had visited his shop in March, 2023 and asked for invoice

and informed them to give 2% commission of total invoice value; that as their business
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ng difficulties. that they agreed to the proposal of Sh.
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1. Parmod Goel, Proprietor in M/s. Burga Bath Impex
7.08.2023 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962
* had purchased goods from M/s. VG Enterprises and
: procuring goods from M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s.
ct Sh. Neerav Aggarwal and he also knew some person
garwal used to talk over phone; that he had met Sh.
s told him that he can import goods from China at less

edger statement of M/s. VG Enterprises and M/s. Shri

of Firms:

Vinit Garg, Proprietor of M/s. VG Enterprises and Sh.
thri Jee Enterprises along with Sh. Neerav Kumar
pf Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprictor of M/s. VG Enterprises
s Act, 1962 on 11.08.2023 wherein he stated that the

¢tions of Sh. Neerav Kumar: that all work related to
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procurement from overseas supplier and goods sold to domestic buyers were handled by
Sh. Neerav Kumar; that all banking transactions made in M/s. VG Enterprises was handled
by Sh. Neeray Kumar; that Sh. Neerav Kumar could explain about the mis-declaration of
the imported goods in the said firm. Thus. it was evident that Sh. Vinit Garg was the, dummy
Proprictor of the firm and Sh. Neerav Kumar was the beneficial owner/controller of M/s
VG Enterprises. Further, statement of Sh. Ravi Kumar, Proprictor of M/s. Shri Jee

Enterprises could not be recorded considering his request to grant time due to health issues.

3. Investigation in respect of Bank Transactions of Importers

During the course of investigation. bank account statement of M/s Shri Jee
Enterprises viz A/c No 013663300002703 in Yes Bank for the _pcrfod January 2022 to
December 2023, was perused and it was 0bscrv¢d that multiple transactions had been made
to M/s Star Enterprises and M/s Shri Santhil Enterprises. Thereafter. documents were
received from the banks and it was observed that email id (pandevmohan86@gmail.com)
registered in IEC and bank account of both M/s Shri Santhil Enterprises and M/s Star
nterprises, belonged to one person namely Sh. Mohan Chander Pandey. Further, in
another case of undervaluation of imported goods at ICD Dadri by another importer viz
M/s Shree Mahadev Enterprises situated at 112, First Floor, Plot No. CS-10 Block E-1
Scetion-7 Rohini Delhi-110085, the import consignments were detained at ICD Dadri and
examination proceedings were recorded under Panchanama dated 25.05.2023. Therealter.
the premises were also searched and search proceedings were recorded under Panchanama
dated 02.06.2023. The proprietor of the said firm was Sh. Mohan Chander Pandey. During
the search of the premises, certain documents relating to different firms including M/s. Star

Enterprises and M/s. Santhil Enterprises were recovered.

From the statements of Sh. Mohan Chander Pandey, it was revealed that all the
imports made in the name of firms, M/s. Shri Santhil Enterprises, M/s. Star Enterpriscs.
M/s. Shiva Enterprises and M/s. Sun Shine Traders were conducted by Sh. Sunil Kumar

Aggarwal, Sh. Neerav Aggarwal and M/s. SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. Thus, Sh.
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had been made party and penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 was proposed
on the CB for their acts of omission and commission for having abetted Sh. Sunil Kumar
Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar in the fraudulent import of goods in their firms resulting

in evasion of huge customs duty amount.

il As discussed supra. huge misdeclaration and under-valuation was noticed in the past
consignments imported by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar in the name
ol the dummy IECs under investigation. Mis-declaration and under-valuation had also been
corroborated by the documents/ [orensic evidences gathered during the investigation. Thus.
the entire scheme had the characteristics of a large, well-thought-out operation to affect

benami/proxy imports in order to evade duties of Customs.

7.1 In view of the above statements of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Neerav Kumar.
Sh. Inderjeet, Sh. Pankaj Khanna, Sh. Dinesh and Sh. Rakesh, it appeared that Sh. Sunil
Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar were the beneficial importers (in terms of Rule
2(3A) of Customs Act, 1962) of M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee Enterprises and were
involved in undervaluation of goods imported by M/s VG Enterprises and M/s Shri Jee
Enterprises. They had thus evaded customs duty to the tune of Rs. 76.66 crores forlthc
period I'Y 2022-23 and I'Y 2023-24. Hence, Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav
Kumar appeared to have committed offences punishable under the provisions of Section
135(1)(a)(i)(A) & (B) and Section 135(1)(b)(i)(A) & (B) of the Customs Act, 1962.
Accordingly, both the above-mentioned persons were arrested on 14.02.2024 under the
provisions of Sub-section (1) and sub-section (4)(b) of Section 104 of tﬁe Customs Act.

1962. Both the accused were remanded under judicial custody till.28.03.2024.

7.2 For furtherance of mvestigations. summons dated 17.08.2023, 17.10.2023 and
09.01.2024 were issued to M/s P.G. Goswamy (CB) but Ms. PG Goswamy, Prop. of M/s
P.G. Goswamy did not appear before the investigating agency. It appeared that they were
avoiding the investigation on one pretext or another and were deliberately evading the
investigation. As the Customs Broker, M/s PG Goswamy failed to appear in compliance to

the summons, non-compliance proceedings were initiated against M/s. PG Goswamy in the
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9.1  Violation of Regulation 1(4) of CBLR, 2018:

"Every license granted or renewed under these regulations shall be deemed
to have been granted or renewed in favour of the licensee, and no license shall be

sold or otherwise transferred":

Upon a detailed examination of the subject offence, it was revealed that Mr.
Manoranjan Kumar, who held the position of Controller at M/s SS Mommy International
Pvt Ltd.. had obtained Customs Broker License on rent basis from the Proprietor of M/s
P.G. Goswamy. The said fact had been disclosed by Sh. Manoranjan Kumar in his

statement dated 21.08.2024.

Furthermore, based on the statements provided by Mr. Manoranjan Kumar and his
employee. Mr. Chandan Kumar. it was established that the license belonging to M/s PG
Goswamy was unla‘lwi"ully used by M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd. In exchange for
this unauthorized use, the company had provided monetary benefits to the license holder,
thereby implicating them in a scheme of corrupt practices and violation of customs
regulations. This revelation points to a clear breach of legal and procedural norms
governing customs licensing and import clearance processes. raising serious concerns

about misconduct and illicil activities.

As per Regulation 1(4) of CBLR, 2018, no license can be sold or transferred.
Therefore. in the present case, the act of the licensee of voluntarily relinquishing or
transferring his license to an unauthorized individual, particularly in exchange for
monetary consideration, constituted a clear violation of the aforementioned regulatory
provision. By engaging in such conduct, the Customs Broker appeared to have contravened
the strict prohibitions set forth in Regulation 1(4), thereby undermining the integrity of the
licensing regime and potentially compromising regulatory oversight and compliance

standards established under Regulation 1(4) of the CBLR. 2018.
9.2  Violation of Regulation 10(a) of CBLR. 2018:

"obtain an authovisation from each of the companies, firms or individuals by

whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker and produce such
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From the statements of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal, Sh. Neerav Kumar, Sh.
Inderjeet, Sh. Pankaj Khanna, Sh. Dinesh and Sh. Rakesh, it was revealed that Sh. Sunil
Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar had imported all the goods in the name of
proxy/fictitious IECs. As per statement dated 21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar.
Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd., the services of the Customs Broker
M/s P.G. Goswamy was utilized by them for mixed goods and Rs. 300-500/- per container
was paid to CB license holders in lieu of using their licenses for import of goods. An 1n-
depth analysis of the offence report indicated that the Customs Broker involved neither
interacted directly with the actual IEC holders nor established any contact with the

beneficial owners of the imported goods.

Consequently, it appeared that the Customs Broker license was exploited unlawfully
by unauthorized persons who did not hold legitimate authorization or ownership rights over
the import activities. Moreover, it was evident that the Customs Broker failed to adhere to
the provisions stipulated under Regulation 10(d) of the Customs Brokers Licensing
Regulations, 2018 under which CB has to advise his client to follow the provisions of the
act. other allied acts and the rules and regulations thereof. It was also apparent from the
investigation that the Customs Broker did not fulfil their legal obligation to inform or alert
the Customs authorities about any discrepancies, irregularities, or suspicious activities
related to the import transactions. This neglect signified a breach of the duty to ensure

compliance and maintain transparency during customs procedures.

In light of the foregoing findings, it appeared that the Customs Broket had
committed a violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018, by failing to provide
appropriate guidance to clients regarding compliance obligations_ and by not reporting
irregularities to the Customs authorities, thereby compromising the integrity of the customs

clearance process.

Hence, in view of the above, it appeared that the CB had violated the provisions of

Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR. 2018.
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not fulfil their obligations as stipulated under the relevant regulatory framework, thereby

undermining the integrity of the customs clearance process and facilitating illicit activities.

9.5  Violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018:

"verify correciness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, Goods and
Services Tax Identification Number (GSTIN), Identity of his client and
functioning of his client at the declared address by using reliable, independent,

authentic documents. data or information":

As per the offence report, the said Customs Broker license was utilized by one Sh.
Manoranjan Kumar, controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. against monetary
benefits to the proprictor of M/s P.G. Goswamy. It is pertinent to mention that Sh.
Manoranjan Kumar was not an employee/partner/director of the CB firm M/s P.G.
Goswamy. As per the statement dated 16.01.2024 of Sh. Chandan Chaudhary, Import
Manager of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd, the subject license was used by Sh.
Manoranjan Kumar or M/s SS Mommy I[nternational Pvt. Ltd. on the direction of Sh. Sunil
Kumar Aggarwal and Neerav Kumar. It was also stated by Sh. Chandan Chaudhary that
they had never met with IECs holders of the goods. Further, vide the statement dated
11.08.2024, Sh. Vinit Garg, Proprietor of importing firm M/s V. G Enterprises was
recorded under which he stated that he had given his IEC to Sh. Neerav Kumar on some
monctary benefit and he did not know anything about mis-declaration of goods. Hence, it

appeared that the subject goods were imported on dummy IECs.

Thus, it was evident that authorized person of the Customs Broker had never met
the TEC holders and specifically, it appeared that the Customs Broker did not undertake the
required verification of the antecedents of the importing firms. a crucial step intended to
ensure the legitimacy and authenticity of the entities involved in the mmport process.
According to Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018, CB has to verify the antecedent,
correctness of IEC code, identity of his client and the functioning of his client at the
declared addresses by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or
information but CB failed to do so. If the Customs Broker had conducted antecedent

verification of the said importing firms, such fake/bogus IECs would have been detected
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Furthermore, upon meticulous scrutiny of the subject offence, it was revealed that
Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, the Controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd., had
procured the subject Customs Broker license from M/s P.G. Goswamy and subsequently
utilized this license to facilitate the clearance of imported goods on behalf of a syndicate

comprising M/s Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar.

According to the statements provided by Sh. Manoranjan Kumar and his employee,
Sh Chandan Kumar, it was revealed that they engaged in the illicit practice of using the
alorementioned license and provided monetary benefits to the license holder, thereby
enabling the syndicate to circumvent standard procedures. This illegitimate and
unauthorized use of the license allowed Sh Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar
to import goods at significantly undervalued prices under the guise of proxy Importer
Exporter Code (IEC) holders. Such fraudulent activities resulted in a substantial loss of
revenue to the Government exchequer and contravened the restrictions, prohibitions, and
lcgal provisions enshrined in the prevailing laws, rules, and regulations governing customs
and import-export procedures. This misconduct not only undermines the integrity of the
customs process but also jeopardizes national economic interests and the enforcement of
lawful trade practices. Hence, by their acts of omission and commission, it appeared that
the CB had violated the provisions of various Regulations i.e. 1(4), 10(a). 10(d). 10(c).
10(n) and 10(q) of the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2018 and thus rendered
themselves liable for penal action under the CBLR (Customs Brokers Licensing

Regulations), 2018.

11.  Considering the facts of the case and evidences on record, the CB License held by
M/s P.G. Goswamy (CB License No. 11/1690) was suspended under Regulation 16(1) of
the CBLLR. 2018 by the Pr. Commissioner of Customs (G) vide Order No. 52/2024-25 dated

25.03.2025 and Personal Hearing was conducted on 02.04.2025 through virtual mode.

12. Further, after going through the submissions of the Customs Broker and the offence

report, the subject License No. 11/1690 pertaining to M/s P. G. Goswamy was ordered for
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were affected and the Inquiry Report was delayed beyond the timeline specified under the

CBLR. 2018.

FINDINGS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER: -

14.1  The IO submitted that he had gone through the Show Cause Notice No. 06/2025-26
dated 16.05.2025 issued under Regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018. along with the relied-
upon documents. The 1O submitted that he had reviewed the records of personal hearings.
the defence submissions made during those hearings and throughout the inquiry
proceedings. The 10 had also considered the statements of all persons recorded during the
investigation and the articles of charge or alleged contraventions mentioned in the Show

Cause Notice, as well as the relevant provisions of the CBLR. 2018.

14.2  The 10 submitted then proceeded to examine the submissions made by the Customs
Broker, M/s P. G. Goswamy. in response to the articles of charge levelled against them,
and to evaluate their merit within the framework of law and the relevant provisions of the

Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018.

14.3 Charge-I - Regulation 1(4) of the CBLR, 2018: unauthorised transfer/renting of
licence - The allegation was that the Customs Broker's licence, which 1s granted in favour
of the licensee alone, was effectively transferred for use by an outside entity, namely M/s
S.S. Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. The record showed that DRI's investigation recovered
ledgers. copies of Customs Broker licences, and KYC packets of multiple dummy IECs
from the office of M/s §.S. Mommy International during a search on 16.05.2023: the search
Panchanama noted that both the licences of M/s P. G. Goswamy and another CB were
being operated by that company on a rental basis with monthly payments, and that goods
of VG Enterprises and Shri Jee Enterprises were cleared on these licences. Further, the
statement of Shri Manoranjan Kumar (controller of S.S. Mommy) mentioned that
clearances were done “on Custom Broker Licenses of M/s Rajesh Tripathi, M/s P. G.
Goswamy” with RS 300-500 per container paid to the licence holders for using their

licences: he also explained that import work for VG Enterprises and Shri Jee Enterprises
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ever met the declared proprictors. The record further showed that statutory processes such
as SIMS registration and import documentation were completed using OTPs and
credentials procured from unrelated persons. These facts showed that there was no direct
relationship between the Customs Broker and any genuine importer, and that all dealings

were channelled through a third party.

The CB in their written defence, argued that they had obtained KYC documents-
IEC, PAN, GSTIN, Aadhaar - and that such documentary verification fulfilled the Board's
instructions in Circular 09/2010-Cus. They claimed that the law did not require physical
verification and that no instance had been shown where an authorisation was demanded
but not produced. The CB further relied on case law to suggest that a procedural lapse

should not attract penal consequences.

The 1O submitted that this contention was unacceptable. The IO submitted that
regulation 10(a) does not merely require maintenance of documents; it imposes a duty to
obtain a written authorisation from the actual importer for each clearance and to produce it
on demand. The essence of authorisation is proof of a bona fide principal-agent
relationship. The evidence here demonstrated that the CB's licence was operated by another
company that itself dealt with fictitious or proxy importers. The IO submitted that no letter
of authority, power of attorney, or specific written mandate from the declared importers
was produced either before DRI or during inquiry. The 10 submitted that portal-based
verification of' IEC and GS'TIN cannot replace the requirement of written consent from
the real principal, especially when the supposed clients were found to be non-existent.
Therefore. the CB's argument that possession of KYC papers was sufficient failed on both

factual and legal grounds.

The 10 submitted that the cumulative material including the non-functional
addresses of the importers, the absence of genuine communication between the CB and
any importer, and the admitted use of the licence by S.S. Mommy established that the CB

did not obtain valid client authorisations and permitted unauthorised persons to file
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documents through a third-party operator are circumstances that would alert any prudent
broker. The 1O submitted that instead of advising compliance or alerting Customs, the CB3
allowed continued filing of such consignments through his credentials. His silence and
inaction facilitated the misuse of his licence and enabled continuation of fraudulent

imports.

Oni these facts, the IO concluded that the CB had failed to discharge their duty under
Regulation 10(d). The IO submitted that CB’s omission directly contributed to the
clearance of mis-declared and undervalued goods and undermined the regulatory objective
of the CBLR 2018. Accordingly, the 10 found that the charge under Regulation 10(d)

stands proved.

14.6 Charge-1V - Regulation 10(e): failure to exercise due diligence in ascertaining
correctness of information - The allegation under Regulation 10(¢) was that the Customs
Broker did not exercise the degree of care and prudence expected of a licensed professional
to verify the correctness of the particulars furnished to Customs at the time of clearance.
The investigation revealed that goods imported through the licence of M/s P.G. Goswamy
were persistently declared in non-specific terms - fuel pump motor, plastic insert and inner
part (sanitary fitting) which effectively concealed the actual description and quality of the
merchandise. The Chartered Engineer's report dated 26.06.2023 established undervaluation
ranging between five to seven times below market value. Documents examined showed
that all import paperwork, including invoices and declarations, were generated by M/s S.S.
Mommy International Pvt. LLtd. using the CB's login credentials and even third-party OTPs
to complete statutory filings such as SIMS registrations. These irregularities were not
isolated: they formed a continuing pattern across many consignments. The Customs Broker
whose digital signature and licence were used to file these Bills of Entry, was expected to

recognise and question such anomalies before submission.

In the written defence, the CB stated that due diligence obligations were satisfied
because IEC. GSTIN, and PAN were verified on official portals in accordance with CBIC

Circular No. 09/2010-Cus. The CB further argued that the law did not require physical
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Pitampura, Dclhi. they found only a signboard and no staff. business activity or
infrastructure. The investigation further established that the same address had been used
for multiple firms that had imported undervalued goods through the CB's licence.
Statements recorded from Shri Chandan Choudhary and Shri Manoranjan Kumar of M/s
S.S. Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. confirmed that they had never met the declared
proprietors of those firms and that all documentation was handled internally by S.S.
Mommy staff on behalf of the beneficial owners, Shri Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Shri
Neerav Kumar. The materials seized from S.S. Mommy's office included KYC packets of

those importers prepared in bulk and stored along with other dummy IECs.

In their defence, the Customs Broker claimed that all required verifications were
carried .ouL The CB asserted that IEC and GSTIN details were validated on the DGFT and
GST portals and that copies of PAN, Aadhaar, and IEC certificates were obtained and filed.
According to the CB, Regulation 10(n) did not require physical verification of premises
and the mere absence of activity during DRI's search did not mean the firms were non-
cxistent. The CB also relied on judicial precedents holding that a broker cannot be

penalised merely because his clients later tum out to be defaulters.

The 10 submitted that these contentions were untenable. The 1O submitted that
Regulation 10(n) requires verification not only of documentary identity but also of actual
functioning of the importer at the declared address through "reliable, independent.
authentic documents, data or information." The 10 submitted that the intent of this clause.
introduced by the 2018 Regulations, is to ensure that the broker establishes that the
importer 1S a genuine operating entity before transacting business. In this case, the record
showed that both imporiers were dummy firms without real business premises, created by
the Aggarwal syndicate to channel undervalued imports. The fact that multiple 1ECs
operated from the same address, that the CB never met any proprietor, and that all
communications originated from S.S. Mommy's office demonstrated complete failure of
antecedent verification. Portal validation of IEC numbers, being self-certified data. did not

constitute independent or reliable verification when the firms had no physical or
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and participation in the investigative process when summoned. The IO submitted that the
CB's repeated failure to att-cnd despite three summons and subsequent judicial proceedings
amounted to wilful non-cooperation. Email transmission of partial records cannot replace
statutory compliance with summons, particularly when the investigation concerned misuse
of their own licence. The 10 submitted that the right to cross-examine arises only after
joining the inquiry: refusal to appear could not later be converted into a plea for cross-
cxamination. Furthermore, the argument of “technical default" was contradicted by the
DRI's formal complaint to the court, which established continuous defiance rather than

inadvcertent lapse.

Further. the 10 submitted that after careful examination of the records of personal
hearing. the contention of limitation under Regulation 17(1) of the CBLR, 2018 raised by
the Customs Broker is not sustainable. The 1O submitted that the records did not indicate
any explicit or officially recorded date of the offence report as claimed by the CB. The 10
submitted that the argument regarding delay was based purely on a presumption of such
date without supporting evidence. The available documents confirmed that the offence
report was received through official communication from DRI and that the Show Cause
Notice was issued promptly thereafter, within a reasonable administrative period.
Accordingly, the objection of delay beyond ninety days is unsupported by fact or record

and 1s therefore rejected.

In respect of the request during the course of personal hearing for cross-examination
of witnesses, the record showed that during the DRI's investigation, the Customs Broker
was issued multiple summons to appear, tender statements, and seek cross-examination of
the concerned witnesses. Despite these opportunities, the CB failed to attend and did not
cooperate with the proceedings. Having chosen not to participate at the investigation stage,
the CB cannot later invoke the right of cross-examination to stall or vitiate the inquiry. The

request was therefore held untenable and rightly rejected.

The overall record of the inquiry proceedings demonstrated that due process was

strictly followed, adequate opportunity of defence was provided, and the inquiry was
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16.  Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of the CBLR. 2018, a copy of the Inquiry
Report dated 14.11.2025 was shared with the CB and further, to uphold the Principle of

Natural Justice an opportunity of personal hearing was granted to the CB on 20.01.2026.

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING: -

17. The personal hearing in the matter was held on 20.01.2026 before me in virtual
node. Shri Akhil Maggu, counsel for the CB and Ms. Preceiila Goswamy, Proprictor of
M/s P.G. Goswamy appeared for the hearing. They explained the details regarding the
allegations made against them, reiterated their submission made during the Inquiry and
requested time till 23.01.2026 to submit additional reply in writing. Their request was
accepled and subsequently, the CB filed their written submission dated 20.01.2026 vide

email dated 20.01.2026.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION OF THE CB: -

18 The CB submitled that the present written submissions are being filed in
continuation and in addition to the written statement of defence dated 22.05.2025 which

were submitted before the inquiry officer.

18.1 The CB submitted their written statement of defence before the inquiry officer and
the same was submitted on merits and the CB also requested for cross-examination of Sh.
Manoranjan Kumar as it was on his statement that the proceedings against the CB were
initiated.

18.2 The CB submitted that they would like to make the following preliminary

submisstons which are as under:

1) The CB submitted that in the present matter, the impugned SCN had been issued on
16.05.2025 and as per their admission of the department, the offence report was submitted
in the office of the Principal Commissioner Of Customs (General), Customs Broker
Section, New Custom House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai-I on 12.02.2025 and going by that.
clearly the impugned SCN was issued after a period of 90 days which is against the

mandatory mandate of Regulation 17 (1) of CBLR. 2018, which reads as under:
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V) The CB submitted that they placed reliance upon the judgments passed by the
[lon’ble High Courts of the country and the Hon’ble Tribunal in a number of cases wherein
it had held that the time limits prescribed under CBLR, 2018 is mandatory and they have
to be followed strictly. Attention is invited in the following matters:

a) M/s Rakesh Sharma Vs. CC. New Delhi (1&G).

b) Overseas Air Cargo Services versus Commr. Of Cus. (General), New Delhi reported
as 2016 (340) E.L.T. 119 (Del.):

¢) Impexnet Logistic Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) reported as 2016
(338) E.L.T. 347 (Del.);

d) Indair Carrier Pvt. Ltd. Versus Commissioner of Customs (General) reported as
2016 (337) ELL.T. 41 (Del.); and

¢) Sunil Dutt versus Commissioner of Cus. (General), NCH reported as 2016 (337)
E.L.T. 162 (Del.).

f) Sanco Trans Ltd. vs. Commissioner of Customs, Sea Port/Imports, Chennai: (2015)
322 E.L.T. 170 (Mad.)

o) Commissioner v. Eltece Associates 2016 (334) E.L.'T. A50 (Mad.)."

h) HLPL Global Logistics P. Ltd. v. Commissioner of Customs, (2016) 40 GSTR 86
(Delhi))

i) Santon Shipping Services Vs. The Commissioner of Customs reported as 2017 SCC
Onl.ine Mad 7084.

i) AM. Ahamed & Co. V. Commissioner of Customs (Imports), Chennai- 2014 (309)
E.L.T. 433 (Mad)

k) Masterstroke Freight Forwarders P. Ltd., V. Commissioner of Customs (1), Chennai
-2016 (332) ELT 300 (Mad.)

) M/s Leo Cargo Services Pvt. Ltd. Versus Commissioner of Customs (Airport &

General): CUSAA 8/2020; Delhi High Court
vi)  The CB submitted that the Larger Bench of the Hon’ble Tribunal in the case of M/s
D. S. Cargo Agency Versus Commissioner of Customs (Airport and General), New Delhi
in Custom Appeal No. 50618 of 2019 took the consistent view holding that the time frame
prescribed under the Customs Broker Licensing Regulations, 2013 to be mandatory and

non-compliance thereof would result in dropping of the proceedings.

18.3 The CB submitted that the inquiry officer blatantly refused to follow the mandatory
regulation 17(4) of CBLR, 2018 which was mandatorily to be followed by him and the
cross-cxamination was ought to have been allowed by the inquiry officer. The CB invited
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18.8 The CB further relied upon the case of Horizon Cleford Private Limited Versus
Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai, New Custom House. Ballard
Estate, Mumbai bearing Customs Appeal No. 87031 of 2024, wherein the Hon'ble
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai had set aside the revocation
of the customs broker licence of the appellant therein on the exact same facts and

clrcumstances.

18.9 The following is a summary of the written submission dated 22.05.2025 made by
the CB M/s P.G. Goswamy to the Inquiry Officer in response to the Show Cause Notice

issued under CBLR. 2018:

i,  The Customs Broker (CB) began by raising a strong preliminary objection
regarding the mandatory time limits prescribed under Regulation 17 of the
CBLR, 2018. They argued that the Show Cause Notice was issued well beyond
the 90-day period from the date of receipt of the offense report. and the
subsequent inquiry proceedings have also been delayed. Citing several High
Court and CESTAT judgments, the CB contends that these timelines are not
merely directory but mandatory. and any failure to adhere to them vitiates the
entire proceeding, rendering it void ab initio.

ii.  Regarding the charge of renting out the license (Regulation 1(4)). the CB
vehemently denies any unauthorized transfer. They asserted that they were acting
as a bona fide agent for the importers and that the allegations are based on the
uncorroborated statements of third parties like Sh. Manoranjan Kumar. The CB
argued that the department has failed to provide any "fiduciary evidence" or
financial trail that proves the license was traded for a fee, maintaining that they
remained the sole controller of their digital signatures and customs operations

11i. On the allegations of failing to obtain proper authorization (Regulation 10(a)),
the CB submitted that they collected all necessary KYC documents, mcluding
IEC. GST, and PAN details. from the importers through their representatives.
They argue that as a broker, they are not expected to conduct a "roving inquiry"
into the deep-seated motives of the importers. Since the proprietors of these firms
were found to be existent individuals whose statements were recorded by the
DRI. the CB maintains that the authorizations were valid and obtained from legal
entities.

iv.  In defence against valuation and compliance charges - Regulation 10(d) and
10(¢). the CB argued that they are not experts in the valuation of every gencric

commodity like sanitary items. They claimed that they filed the Bills of Entry
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dated 14.11.2025. PH records dated 20.01.2026; the CB’s written submissions dated

20.01.2026 and 22.05.2025.

19.1  To summarize in brief, I find that the case emanates from an investigation led by
the Dirclctoratc of Revenue Intelligence (DRI), Delhi. The investigation conducted by the
DRI. Delhi. revealed a massive fraudulent scheme orchestrated by a syndicate led by Shri
Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Shri Neerav Kumar, who utilized at least 17 dummy or proxy
Import Export Codes (IECs) to import unbranded sanitary items, toys, electronic parts. ctc.
These goods were systematically mis-declared with generic descriptions and significantly
undervaiued by upto 7.5 times the actual value to evade customs duties. To facilitate these
clearances at [CD Dadri, the syndicate "rented" the Customs Broker license of M/s P.G.
Goswamy (License No. 11/1690) and others through Sh. Manoranjan Kumar of M/s SS
Mommy International Pvt [.id, paying a fee of Rs. 300 to Rs. 700 per container. This illicit
opcration facilitated the syndicate in importing goods by resorting to gross undervaluation
Jeading to a substantial revenue loss of approximately Rs. 224.31 Crores over hundreds of
consignments. As a result, M/s P.G. Goswamy is charged with multiple grave violations of
the CBLR, 2018, specifically Regulations 1(4), 10(a), 10(d), 10¢e), 10(n), and 10(q). The
Show Cause Notice alleges that the broker unlawfully transferred their license for monetary
gain. failed to verify the identity or functioning of their clients at declared addresses, and
did not maintain any direct contact with the actual importers. Furthermore, the proprictor
consistently evaded the investigation by failing to appear for multiple summons. leading to
non-compliance proceedings in the Patiala House Court. Consequently, the license was
suspended on 25.03.2025 and the SCN proposed permanent revocation of the license,

forfeiture of the security deposit and the imposition of penalties.

20. I find that 06 articles of charges have been framed against the CB viz. violation of
Regulations 1(4), 10(a), 10(d), 10(e), 10(n) and 10(q) of the CBLR 2018 which have been
held as 'Proved' by the Inquiry Officer. Now, I proceed to discuss the articles of charges.

sequentially.
20.1 Violation of Regulation 1(4) of the CBLR, 2018:
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company on a rental basis against monthly payments, and that goods for VG Enterprises
and Shri Jee Enterprises were cleared on these licences. Regulation 1(4) prohibits not only
sale but any form of transfer; the critical enquiry is whether operational control over the
licence functions was ceded to a third party. Here, contemporancous seizure from S.S.
Mommy's premises of CB - licence copies and client packets. read with the admissions of
Sh. Manoranjan Kumar regarding routine use of the CB's licence for clearances and per-
container payments, establishes de facto third-party use. A banking trail is corroborative
but not constitutive: de facto transfer is made out when .a non-licensce runs customs
clearance activities in the CB's name, files documents, and manages OTP-based statutory
interfaces using the CB's credentials. The CB's late request for cross-examination does not
dislodge these primary materials, and in any case his persistent non-appearance during
investigation was recorded with summons and court proceedings noted in the SCN, which
undermines an equitable claim to cross-examination at this stage. Accordingly. on facts

and law. the contravention of Regulation 1(4) is proved.

(c) I have gone through the CB’s submission in this regard wherein the CB has denied
the allegalion that the license was rented or transferred to Sh. Manoranjan Kumar of M/s
SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. The CB asserts that they acted solely as a bona fide
Customs Broker for the subject import consignments and that the allegations of license
"renting" in exchange for monetary gain are based on assumptions, presumptions, and
statements that have not been proved. The CB maintains that no evidence of collusion or a

“fiduciary interest’ in the alleged malpractice has been provided by the department.

(d)  Regulation 1(4) states that, “Every license granted or renewed under (hese
regulations shall be deemed to have been granted oy renewed in favour of the licensee, and
no license shall be sold or otherwise transferred”. Having carefully perused the facts of
the case. | find that the charge under Regulation 1(4) strikes at the very heart of the
licensing regime. The Customs Broker license is a personal privilege granted based on the
character and qualification of the applicant; it is strictly non-transferable. The evidence on

record, specifically the voluntary statement of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar of M/s SS Mommy
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ignorance regarding any mis-declaration of goods. This indicated a possible scenario where
the imported goods were brought in using dummy IECs, for which the actual importers did
not authorize the customs broker to carry out clearance procedures. Based on these
findings. it appeared that the Customs Broker engaged in violations of the provisions laid
out in Regulation 10(a) of the CBLR, 2018, by facilitating the import of goods through
unauthorized and fictitious IECs and by possibly allowing the use of their license on a rent

basis without proper authorization or oversight.”

(b) 1 find that the inquiry officer, in this regard, has observed that. the CB’s contention
cannot be accepted. The 10 submitted that regulation 10(a) does not merely require
maintenance of documents; it imposes a duty to obtain a written authorisation from the
actual importer for each clearance and to produce it on demand. The essence of
authorisation is proof of a bona fide principal-agent relationship. The evidence here
deinonstrates that the CB's licence was operated by another company that itself dealt with
fictitious or shell importers. The 1O submitted that no letter of authority, power of attorney.,
or specilic written mandate from the declared importers was produced either before DRI
or during inquiry. The 10 submitted that portal-based verification of IEC and GSTIN
ca;lnc)t replace the requirement of written consent from the real principal, especially when
the supposed clients were found to be non-existent. Therefore, the CB's argument that
possession of KYC papers is sufficient fails on both factual and legal grounds. The 10
submitted that the cumulative material including the non-functional addresses of the
importers. the absence of genuine communication between the CB and any importer. and
the admitted use of the licence by M/s S.S. Mommy establishes that the CB did not obtain
valid client authorisations and permitted unauthorised persons to file documents in their

name. Therefore. the 1O found that the charge under Regulation 10(a) is proved.

(¢) 1 have gone through the CB’s submission in this regard wherein the CB has
contended that they obtained all proper authorizations and KYC documents from the
importers as required under the Customs Act, 1962, and CBLR, 2018. The defence states

that these documents were presented to proper officers while handling the import
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Rakesh, it was revealed that Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav Kumar had
imported all the goods in the name of proxy/fictitious IECs. As per statcment' dated
21.08.2024 of Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller of M/s SS Mommy I[nternational Pvt.
[ td.. the services of the Customs Broker M/s P.G. Goswamy was utilized by them for
mixed goods and Rs. 300-500/- per container was paid to CB license holders in lieu of
using their licenses for import of goods. An in-depth analysis of the offence report indicated
that the Customs Broker involved neither interacted directly with the actual IEC holders

nor established any contact with the beneficial owners of the imported goods.

Consequently, it appeared that the Customs Broker license was exploited unlawfully
by unauthorized persons who did not hold legitimate authorization or ownership righis over
the import activities. Moreover, it was evident that the Customs Broker failed to adherc to
the provisions stipulated under Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR. 2018 under which CB has
to advise his client to follow the provisions of the act, other allied acts and the rules and
regulations thereof. It was also apparent from the investigation that the Customs Broker
did not fulfil their legal obligation to inform or alert the Customs authorities about any
discrepancies, irregularitics, or suspicious activities related to the import transactions. This
neglect signified a breach of the duty to ensure compliance and maintain transparency
during customs procedures. In light of the foregoing findings, it appeared that the Customs
Broker had committed a violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018, by failing to
provide appropriate guidance to clients regarding compliance obligations and by not
reporting irregularities to the Customs authorities, thereby compromising the integrity of

the customs clearance process.’

(b) I [ind that the inquiry officer, in this regard. has observed that. the CB contended
that he was not personally involved in price determination or description of goods and that
his role was limited to professional filing of Bills of Entry based on client documents. The
CB argued that there is no evidence showing they advised clients to contravene any
provision or that he had knowledge of misdeclaration. The defence relied on case law

asserting that culpability requires proof of intent or active connivance. The 1O submitted
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that this defence cannot withstand s¢rutiny. The 10 submitted that Regulation 10(d) creates
an affirmative obligation to advise glients to comply and, on discovering irregularities, to
infform Customs authorities. It is no} confined to cases of proven means rea; 'negligence or
iaction in the face of evident non-compliance constitutes breach. Here. the systemic
undervaluation. repetitive generic descriptions, and routing of documents through a third-
party operator are circumstances that would alert any prudent broker. The 10 submitted

that instead of advising compliancd or alerting Customs, the CB allowed continued filing

[

ol such consignments through his| credentials. His silence and inaction facilitated the

P4

nisuse of his licence and enabled ¢ontinuation of fraudulent imports. On these facts, the
IQ concluded that the CB had failed to discharge their duty under Regulation 10(d).

Alccordingly, the 10 found that the ¢harge under Regulation 10(d) was proved.

(q) I have gone through the CB’4 submission in this regard wherein, the CB argued that
there is no evidence on record to show they ill-advised clients or had any knowledee of
ngn-compliance by the importers. Relying on judicial precedents, the defense maintains
that a Customs Broker cannot be held liable for an importer's conscious concealment of
facts or irregularities of which the [broker was unaware. The CB asserts they acted in a

bonafide belief based on the documgnts supplied for preparing the Bills of Entry.

(d)  Having carefully perused the facts of the case, 1 find that the CB argued that a
Cpstoms Broker is not an “officer |of the department” and cannot be held liable for the
conscious concealment of facts |by an importer. This argument is a convenient

1

—

lisinterpretation of Regulation 10((). The regulation mandates that a broker must advise
a plient to comply with the Act and,|in the event of non-compliance, must bring the matter

{

o

the notice of the Assistant/ D¢puty Commissioner. In this case, the Goods were

L

—

nbranded, the descriptions were intentionally vague. and the declared values were up to
7.5 times lower than the market ratg. These are not hidden facts but glaring irregularities

evident on the face of the import documents. The failure of the CB to advise the clients to

o

dgclare the true value, or to report|these suspicious patterns to the Customs authorities.

dicates collusion with the importdrs. The CB chose to remain silent in lieu of monetary

Page 49 of 64




F. No. GEN/CB/120/2025-CBS

considerations while the syndicate cleared container after container of undervalued goods.
This wilful blindness 1s equivalent to professional misconduct. The CB's duty is not just to
the importer but to the Department as well but they have demonstrated a complete lack of
professional integrity. In view of these, I observe that the Inquiry Officer has rightly held

the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 as proved.
20.4 Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I Iind that the charge of violation of’ Regulation 10(¢) of the CBLR, 2018 has bc.én
levelled against the CB on the grounds that, “on scrutiny of the offence report, it appeared
that the CB did not exercise due diligence and did not impart correct information with
reference to any work related to clearance of cargo. As per statement dated 21.08.2024 of
Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd., the services
of the Customs Broker M/s P.G. Goswamy were utilized by them for mixed goods and Rs.
300-500/- per container was paid to CB license holder in lieu of using their licenses for
import of goods. Scrutiny of the offence report indicated that the CB did not maintain any
substantive connection with Import Export Code (IEC) holders or the genuine owners of’
the imported goods. Instead. it appeared that the license was clandestinely transferred to
unauthorized persons in pursuit of illegitimate monetary gains, thereby facilitating the
misuse of'the license by a syndicate operated by Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Sh. Neerav
Kumar. This syndicate engaged in the mis-declaration or undervaluation of goods under
the guise of benami, bogus, or proxy IECs, thus orchestrating a systematic scheme to evade
rightful duties and taxes. Had the CB exercised diligent oversight during the customs
clearance process. such a substantial fraud could have been identified and mitigated at an
incipient stage, thereby safeguarding legitimate government revenue. The failure to
perform such due diligence underscored a significant lapse in adhering to the prescribed

standards of professional conduct and statutory obligations.

Based on the aforementioned facts, it was apparent that the CB did not conform to
the provisions enshrined under Regulation 10(e) of the Customs Brokers Licensing

Regulations (CBLR), 2018. which mandated that the CB to exercise due diligence (o
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due diligence. This is a minimalist and flawed interpretation of Regulation 10(¢), which
requires the broker to “exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of anv
information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to Clearance
of cargo.” The Bill(s) of Entry were filed without questioning the veracity of the prices or
the authenticity of the unbranded descriptions. Due diligence is a qualitative standard. not
a quantitative one. When a broker handles various importers, all represented by the same
handler and all importing similar goods under similar suspicious circumstances, the
standard of diligence must be heightened. The CB’s failure to cross-check the declared
vaiues against contemporaneous data or to ask for manufacturer invoices proves a Jack of
diligence. The CB passed the data provided to them into the Customs EDI system without
any critical examination. The resulting loss of Rs. 224 Crores to the exchequer is a direct
consequence of such negligence. Therefore. the CB cannot take shelter behind the shallow
defence of portal verification to escape the consequences of failing to perform a substantive
cheek on the information received from importers which during the investigation proved
to be dummies operated by unscrupulous elements . Going through the facts and evidences
on record | am inclined to observe that the CB has violated Regulation 10(¢) of the CBLR.

2018.
20.5 Violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) 1 find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR. 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that, “as per the offence report, the said Customs
Broker license was utilized by one Sh. Manoranjan Kumar, controller of M/s SS Mommy
International Pvt. Ltd. against monetary benefits to the proprietor of M/s P.G. Goswamy.
It is pertinent to mention that Sh. Manoranjan Kumar was not an employee/partner/director
ol the CB firm M/s P.G. Goswamy. As per the statement dated 16.01.2024 of Sh. Chandan
Chaudhary. Import Manager of M/s SS Mommy International Pvt Ltd, the subject license
was used by Sh. Manoranjan Kumar or M/s SS Mommy International Pvt. Ltd. on the
direction of Sh. Sunil Kumar Aggarwal and Neerav Kumar. [t was also stated by Sh.

Chandan Chaudhary that they had never met with IECs holders of the goods. Further. vide
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S.S. Mommy, which itself admitted using his licence for commercial consideration. shows
deliberate disregard of the verification requirement. On these facts, the 10 found that Ms
P.G. Goswamy did not verify either the antecedents or the functional existence of the
importers whose consignments were cleared in his name. The violation of Regulation 10(n)

is therefore proved.

(¢y I have gone through the CB’s submission in this regard wherein the CB asserts that
their employee physically collected KYC documents, including Aadhar cards, PAN cards.
and partnership deeds, directly from the importers. They argue that CBLR does not
mandate a “physical personal meeting™ with directors or a physical veriiication ol the
business premises. The defense highlights that the department's own recording ol the
proprietors' statements proves the clients were not fictitious and that the CB fulfilled their

obligation by verifying reliable, independent documents.

(d)  Taving gone through the facts of the case and the available records, I find that
Regulation 10(n) requires a broker to verify the identity of the client and the “functioning™
ol the client at the declared address using “reliable, independent, and authentic” documents.
The CB argued that they collected KYC documents and that a “physical visit™ to the
premises is not required by law. This defence fails miserably in the context of this case.
The investigation by the DRI found that the importing firms were non-existent or
“{ictitious™ at their declared addresses. [f the CB had truly used “reliable and independent™
data. they would have discovered that these firms were mere shells. Verification of
functioning implies ensuring that the importer has a real place of business and is a genuine
trader. Accepting an Aadhar card or a GST certificate from a middleman without verifying
that the business is actually operating from the given address is a breach of trust. The CB's
employee allegedly collected these documents, yet could not provide any evidence of
having visited the premises or met the proprietors. This failure to verify the functioning of
the client allowed the syndicate to create a ghost import network effecting gross

undervaluation and misdeclaration of imported goods leading to loss of Government
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examination of witnesses, the record shows that during the DRI’s investigation. the
Customs Broker was issued multiple summonses to appear, tender statements, and seek
cross-examination of the concerned witnesses: Despite these opportunities, the CB failed
to attend and did not cooperate with the proceedings. Having chosen not to participate at
the investigation stage, the CB cannot later invoke the right of cross-examination to stall
or vitiate the inquiry. The request is therefore held to be untenable and rightly rejected. The
overall record of inquiry proceedings demonstrates that due process was strictly followed.
adequate opportunity of defence was provided, and the inquiry was conducted in
conformity with the principles of natural justice and the procedural framework prescribed
under the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018. Hence, the IO stated that the
proceedings arc found to be legally valid and procedurally sound. The Inquiry Officer
found that such conduct demonstrates deliberate disregard of lawful authority. impedes
fact-finding, and violates the spirit of Regulation 10(q), which ensures transparency and
accountability of licensed Customs Brokers. The charge of non-cooperation is. therefore,

clearly proved on the basis of material evidence and admission by omission.

(¢)  Ihave gone through the CB’s submission in this regard wherein the CB denied the
charge of non-cooperation, stating that the allegation of failing to submit documents is
wrong and misleading. The defence points out that the DRI’s own complaint before the 1.d.
CJM. Patiala House Court, admitted that they had sent documents via email. I'urthermore,
the CB has challenged the entire proceeding on mandatory time-limit grounds, noting that
the Show Cause Notice and the Inquiry Report were issued beyond the 90-day periods

stipulated in Regulation 17(1) and 17(5) respectively.

(d)  Having perused the facts and records of the case, I find that the CB claims that they
cooperated by sending information and documents to the investigating agency i.e. DRI over
cmails. This is a gross understatement of the legal obligations under Regulation 10(q) and
Scction 108 of the Customs Act. A Customs Broker, as a licensee of the department. is
expected to assist in investigations with utmost sincerity. When the DRI issued multiple

summons, the CB chose to stay away, citing various excuses. This prevented the
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scale smuggling. Therefore, the argument of limitation is hereby rejected, and the case is

decided on its substantial merits.

20.8 ! find that the CB submitted that the inquiry officer blatantly refused to follow the
mandatory regulation 17 (4) of CBLR, 2018 which was mandatory to be followed by him
and the cross-examination was ought to have been allowed by the inquiry officer. I have
gone through the [O’s report wherein, the 10 observed that, ‘the CB repeatedly failed to
join the investigation despite three summonses and subsequent judicial proceedings
amounted to wilful non-cooperation. Email transmission of partial records cannot replace
statutory compliance with summons. particularly when the investigation concerned misuse
of his own licence. The 10 submitted that the right to cross-examine arises only after
joining the inquiry; refusal to appear cannot later be converted into a plea for cross-
examination. Furthermore, the argument of “technical default" is contradicted by the DRI's
formal complaint to the court, which establishes continuous defiance rather than
inadvertent lapse. The IO observed that having chosen not to participate at the investigation
stage, the CB cannot later invoke the right of cross-examination to stall or vitiate the
inquiry. The request is thercfore held to be untenable and rightly rejected.” I find substance
in the IO’s findings and observations which speaks in clear words that the CB’s insistence
on cross-examination of witnesses is nothing but dilatory tactics adopted by the CB to

hinder the action initiated under CBLR, 2018 and thus rightfully rejected by the 10,

21. 1 find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies; however.
by their acts of omission and commission, the CB M/s P.G. Goswamy (CB License No.
1 1/1690) has violated Regulations 1(4), 10(a), 10(d). 10(e). 10(n) and 10(q) of the CBLR.
2018. T find that for the violation of obligations provided under the CBLR. 2018 and for
their acts of omission and commission, the CB M/s P.G. Goswamy (CB License No.
11/1690) has rendered itself liable for penal action under the CBLR, 20189. Hence. while

deciding the matter, I rely on the following case laws:
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in the matter of preparation of various documents determination of value procedures

Jor assessment and payment of duty, the extent to which he is conversent with the

provisions of certain enactments, etc. Therefore, the grant of licence to act as a
Custom House Agent has got a definite purpose and intent. On a reading of ihe
Regulations relating to the grant of licence to act as CHA, it is seen that while CIHA
should be in a position to act as agent for the transaction of any business relating io
the entry or departure of conveyance or the import or export of goods at any customs
station, he should also ensure that he does not act as an Agent for carrying on certain
illegal activities of any of the persons who avail his services as CHA. In such
circumstances, the person playing the role of CHA has got greater responsibility. The
very description that one should be conversant with the various procedures including
the offences under the Customs Act to act as a Custom House Agent would show that
while acting as CHA, he should not be a cause for violation of those provisions. A
CHA cannat be permitted to misuse his position as CHA by taking advantage of his
access to the Department. The grant of licence to a person to act as CHA is to some
extent to assist the Department with the various procedures such as scrutinizing the
various documents to be presented in the course of transaction of business for eniry
and exit of conveyances or the import or export of the goods. In such circumstances,
great confidence is reposed in a CHA. Any misuse of such position by the CHA will
have far reaching consequences in the iransaction of business by the customs house
officials. Therefore, when, by such malpractices, there is loss of revenue to the custom
house, there is every justification for the Respondent in treating the action of the
Petitioner Applicant as detrimental to the interest of the nation and accordingly, final

order of revoking his licence has been passed.

(ii) In view of the above discussions and reasons and the finding that the
petitioner has not fulfilled their obligations under above said provisions of the Act,
Rules and Regulations, the impugned order, confirming the order for continuation of
prohibition of the licence of the petitioner is sustainable in law, which warrants no

interference by this Court. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.”

In the case of Pundole Shahrukh & Co. V/s. Commissioner (General), Mumbai

[2012 TIOL 925 CESTAT-MUM] the Hon’ble Tribunal observed that the maximum

punishment prescribed in the CHALR is attracted in cases of major involvement in aiding

and abetling fraudulent exports leading to substantial loss of revenue to the exchequer.

T
e et

As discussed above, I conclude that the CB is guilty of violation of Regulations

1(4). 10(a). 10(d). 10(e), 10(n), and 10(q) of the CBLR, 2018. In view of the gravity of the
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reasons and the causes on account of which the time limit was not adhered fo. This
would ensure that the inquiry proceedings which are initiated are completed
expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.
One step by which the unnecessary delays Cﬁn be curbed is recording of reasons for
the delay or non-adherence to this time limit by the Officer conducting the inquiry
and making him accountable for not adhering to the time schedule. These reasons
can then be tested to derive a conclusion whether the deviation from the time line
prescribed in the Regulation, is "reasonable”. This is the only way by which the
provisions contained in Regulation 20 can be effectively implemented in the interest

of both parties, namely, the Revenue and the Customs House Agent.”

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/s, Shasta Freight

Services Pvt, Ltd. vs Principal Comunissioner Of Custems, [Writ Petition No. 29237
of 2018] held that:-

()

“42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so far
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise of
a private right; (ii) that the consequences of failure to comply with the requirement
are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial consequences flow to the
agerieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time limit; and

(iii) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language
emploved do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is mandatory.
Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Regulation 20 (7) is not mandatory

but only directory. "

The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]

held that:-

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that though
there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular act, non-

compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

14. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inguiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity to cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would be
difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed period
of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(5). Therefore, we find force in the
argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.l7 is

required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall"
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(ii) I hereby order for forfeiture of the entire amount of the security deposit furnished
by the CB M/s. P.G. Goswamy (CB License No. 11/1690) under Regulation 14 of

the CBLR, 2018.

(iii) I, hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) on the CB
M/s. P.G. Goswamy (CB License No. 11/1690) under Regulation 18(1) of the

CBLR, 2018.

(iv) I hereby order that the CB immediately surrender the original License as well as all

the F. G & H cards issued thereunder immediately.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or
purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

(Shraddha'Joshi Sharma)
Commissioner of Customs (Gen.)
NCH. Mumbai-I

To.
M/s P.G. Goswamy (CB License No. 11/1690)
2™ Floor, 11 Shree Krishna Bhavan CHS Ltd.,

Sutar Pakhadi Road, Sahar Village,
Andheri East, Mumbai - 400099.

Copy to:

l. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai - I, I1. TIT
Zone,

The Addl. Director, Commercial Intelligence Section, DRI (Hqrs), New Delhi.
EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.

JNCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

Cash Section, NCH

Office Copy

=
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